
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: Hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 26 May 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Monday 12 June 2017, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Licensing Panel 

Councillors Allen, Ms Gaw and Finnie 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Angell, Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Leake, 
Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller, Porter, Thompson and Tullett 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Monday 12 June 2017, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Maps  3 - 8 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee.  There is 
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is only 
an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  9 - 14 

4. Application to Vary a Premises Licence for The Boot, Park Road, 
Bracknell  

 

 Annex A – Application Form 
Annex B – Proposed Plan 
Annex C – current licence  
Annex D – current plan 
Annex E – map 
Annex F – objection 
Annex G – objection  
 

17 
37 
39 
45 
47 
49 
51 

 



BRACKNELL TOWN CENTRE OPEN AS USUAL 
DURING ROAD LAYOUT CHANGES

TIME
SQUARE

BUS
STATION

RAILWAY 
STATION

A322 (M3)

MILLENNIUM WAY
TH

E
 R

IN
G

M
A

R
K

E
T 

S
TR

E
E
T

HIGH STREET

WEST

BOND WAY

WEATHER
WAY

DEVELOPMENT
SITE

ACCESS ONLY

CHARLESSQUARE

GARTH HILL
COLLEGE

PEEL
CENTRE

TAXI RANK

WESTERN
ROUNDABOUT

MET OFFICE
ROUNDABOUT

EASTHAMPSTEAD
HOUSE

STATION
ROUNDABOUT

To The Point

Market access

THEFRAGRANCESHOP

H
O

L
L
A

N
D

 &
 B

A
R

R
E
T
T

S
H

O
E
 Z

O
N

E

WATERSTONES

E E

0
2

R
Y

M
A

N

C
A

R
S
O

N
S

CARD FACTORY

BRIGHTHOUSE

THE GOOSE
PUB

H
E

A
D

S
P
A

C
E

PONDEN HOME

BENTALLS CLEARANCE 

OPTICIANS

M
O

S
S

CASH ZONE

THE 
GRANGE
HOTEL

C
A

R
G

O

THE PICTURECOMPANY

T
O

W
N

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
F
F
IC

E

N
A
T
IO

N
W

ID
E

BLUE 
SMOKEHOUSE

T
H

O
M

S
O

N

T
H

R
E
E
 M

O
B

IL
E

C
A

S
H

 F
O

R
 C

H
E
Q

U
E
S

PROSPECT

S
A

N
TA

N
D

E
R

D
O

M
IN

O
S

LA
D

B
R

O
K

E
S

B
A

R
C

LA
Y

S

CLARKS

TH
E
 M

O
N

E
Y

S
H

O
P

W
IL

LI
A

M
 H

IL
L

S
E
A

R
S

 P
R

O
P

E
R

TY

REAL CHINA PIZZA
GO GO

S
IL

V
E
R

M
A

N
S

A
M

U
S

E
M

E
N

TS

A
D

E
C

C
O

R

[...]
s to be considered and will welcome the parties, introduce them and 
confirm the roles of those present. 

 
 (b) The Chairman will ask the officers to confirm whether or not the formal 

requirements in respect of the matter to be considered have been complied with. 
 

 (c) The applicant will be asked if there is any reason for the case to be adjourned.  
An adjournment will only normally be granted if unforeseeable circumstances 
can be demonstrated which would be prejudicial to a fair hearing if it was heard 
at that time. 

9

Agenda Item 3



 

 May 2017 

 
 (d) The Chairman shall first call upon the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities representative to put forward their case. 
 
 (e) If satisfied as to the formal requirements, the Panel will consider the merits of the 

application or proposed suspension/revocation and the report of the officer.  The 
Panel may ask the Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
representative for clarification of any points. 

 
 (f) The applicant shall have an opportunity to put questions to the Director of 

Environment, Culture and Communities representative. 
 
 (g) The Chairman will then invite (if any) interested parties who have made 

representations to speak. The Panel may ask interested parties questions and 
points of clarification. 

 
 (h) The Chairman will then invite the applicant or licence holder to make any 

representations. 
 
 (i) The Chairman, members of the Panel and the Director of Environment Culture 

and Communities representative may ask the applicant questions and points of 
clarification. Having heard the applicant’s statement, any Responsible Authorities 
in attendance will be given the opportunity to respond. 

 
 (j) An opportunity shall be given to the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities representative and the applicant, in that order, to sum up their case 
(but not to add any new facts). 

 
 (k) The Panel members, the representative from Legal Services
[...]
rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
Fax: 01344 352253 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The Council’s Licensing Panel has been given delegated authority to deal with the 

following applications: 
 

Matter to be dealt with: Licensing Panel 

Application for personal licence If a Police objection 

Application for personal licence with unspent 
convictions 

All cases 

Application for premises licence/club premises 
certificate 

If a relevant representation is 
made 

Application for provisional statement If a relevant representation is 
made  

Application to vary designated premises 
supervisor 

If a Police objection 

Application for transfer of premises licence If a Police objection 

Applications for interim authorities If a Police objection 

Applications to review premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

All cases  

Decision to object when local authority is a 
consultee and not the relevant authority 
considering the application. 

All cases 

Determination of a police objection to a 
temporary event notice. 

All cases 

 
4.2  In carrying out its licensing function, the Licensing Authority will promote the four 

 Licensing Objectives. These are the only matters to be taken into account when 
 determining an application. The four Licensing Objectives are: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

 Protection of Children from Harm. 

11

mailto:robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 May 2017 

 
4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 

 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4  The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

 renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Director of 
 Environment Cu
[...]
here the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

14



LICENSING PANEL 
12 JUNE 2017 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

THE BOOT, PARK ROAD, BRACKNELL, RG12 2LU 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 12 April 2017 an application was made by Greene King Retailing Limited to vary the 
premises licence for The Boot, Park Road, Bracknell, RG12 2LU. 

1.2 The application is for the following: 

 Deposit a new plan to show change of layout and extension for new toilet 
facilities, addition of an orangery and amendments to fixed furniture. 

 Extend the start of opening hours of the premises from 09:00 to 07:30, seven 
days a week. 

 Reword condition 8 of the licence, relating to seasonal variations of the opening 
and licensable hours. 

 Reword condition 19 of the licence, relating to last entry times. 

1.3 The full wording of the proposal is included within the application form attached at 
Annex A. The proposed plan is attached at Annex B. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

2.1 The current premises licence and authorised plan are attached at Annex C and 
Annex D.  

2.2 A map showing the location of the premises is available at Annex E. 

3 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

3.1 During the period for making representations, from 13 April 2017 to 10 May 2017, two 
representations were received in respect of the application. These representations are 
attached at Annex F and Annex G. 

3.2 The representations are both from local residents who are concerned that the 
proposed changes will result in an increase in public nuisance related to the premises, 
with particular concern relating to the extension of hours on New Years Eve and on 
Bank/Public Holidays. 

3.3 The locations of the two residents who made representations relative to the premises 
are shown on the map attached at Annex E. 

3.4 An offer of mediation was made to the applicant, but at the time of writing this report, 
no meeting has been arranged. 

4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.  (2.5) 

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority, recognises that conditions attached to licences 
will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees. (2.7) 

15

Agenda Item 4



4.3 If it is reasonably considered that the licensing objectives cannot be met unless 
additional specific conditions are attached, then the Licensing Authority may consider 
attaching those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
proportionate to the individual style and characteristics of the event or premises 
concerned. (11.3) 

5 RELEVANT NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

5.1 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the 

steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on 
their written representation. They may not add further representations to those 
disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their 
existing representation. (9.37) 

5.2 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to: 

a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties;  
c) the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  
d) its own statement of licensing policy. (9.38) 

5.3 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been 
exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a 
hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. (10.8) 

5.4 Licensing conditions must be tailored to the individual type, location and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned. They should be 
proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met. (1.16)  

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps as 
it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, either: 

a) to grant the licence subject to the conditions as proposed, or 
b) to grant the licence subject to modified and/or additional conditions, or 
c) to grant the licence but exclude any of the licensable activities sought, or 
d) to reject the application. 

 
Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Regulations (cited as the Licensing Act 2003 [various] Orders 2005) 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy (January 2016) 
 
Contact for further information 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 
01344 352550 
charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

16



Annex A

17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



Annex B

37



This page is intentionally left blank



LN/200500526 05/07/2016 Page 1 of 5 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

PART A - PREMISES LICENCE 

Granted by Bracknell Forest Borough Council as Licensing Authority 

Pre
[...]
g a licensing objective;  

 

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the 
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or 
glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable 
manner).  

 

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where 
that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability).  

 
(5) The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where 

it is reasonably available. 
 
(6) (a) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an 

age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol.  

 

(b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  

 
(c) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 

of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either  

 

(i) holographic mark or  
(ii) an ultraviolet feature  

 

(7) The responsible person must ensure that –  
 
(a)    where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 

premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance 
ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
following measures –  

 
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;  
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and  

 
(b)  these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is 

available to customers on the 
[...]
 the closing time of the premises for up to 30 minutes. 

 

(26) The management will manage the numbers in the designated smoking area to ensure there is no 
nuisance or disturbance to local residents. 

 

(27) The smoking shelter is permitted to be used up until 23.30 on Friday and Saturday and for seasonal 
variations.  On New Years Day the smoking shelter is permitted to be used until 01.00.   

 

(28) The licensee shall employ sufficient staff and train them to secure the protection of children from harm. 
 

(29) Children shall be excluded from the bars during regulated entertainment. 
 

(30) Children shall be accompanied by adults at all times. 
 

(31) An alcohol refusal register shall be maintained at the premises and kept up to date. The register is to 
be made available upon request by Thames Valley Police, Trading Standards Officers and Licensing 
Officers. 
 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority: 
 
None 
 
Annex 4 – Plans:  
 
Attached 

  

44



Annex D 

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Location Map showing The Boot and location of those who have made representations, marked with corresponding annex reference 

11 May 2017 © Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019488 

F 

G 

Annex E

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



From: redacted redacted redacted redacted redacted 
Sent: 07 May 2017 19:59 
To: Licence All 
Cc: redacted redacted 
Subject: LI/17/00323/LAPRE5 The Boot 

Objection under the title of Nuisance 

Requested hours 7.30am to 00.00 Mon to Thurs 
 7.30am to 00.30 Fri and Sat 
 7.30am to 11.30 Sunday 

We most strongly object to the new requested hours of business. This is a residential area occupied 
by families and elderly people. The majority of us are working parents and these hours will not allow 
us any respite in our own homes. 
The noise from music,bands,karaoke and drunken foul mouthed customers, who have been allowed 
to hang around in the front beer garden until the early hours of the morning, has been unbearable at 
the hours that they already have let alone extended hours. 
During the summer months we have not been able to have our doors and windows open due to the 
noise nuisance, and recently during winter months been able to hear it above our TV with the 
windows etc closed. Therefore we can only predict that this would go on even later into our nights 
with the new hours. 

We also most strongly object to the requested 24 hour opening on New Years Eve and extended 
hours on top of the already extended hours on every Bank Holiday. These are supposed to be rest 
days from work etc. But with these requested hours we will have no break at all. 

Other pubs in residential areas have to close/finish their entertainment by 11pm, which is far more 
reasonable. 

I have contacted Greene King on 2 occasions to find out what their precise intentions are, so that I 
could make an informed decision on whether to object or not.  
The first occasion on 19.04.17 I spoke to the Licensing Manager (Hannah) who told me the 
application was being dealt with by TLT Solicitors and she would ask them to contact me, but no one 
did. I then rang again on 27.04.17 and left message on the Licensing Manager's voicemail asking her 
to call me, but again no one did. 

Therefore I can only assume they do not have any regard for the residents that live near their 
premises and have been left with no alternative but to Object. 

Our details are as follows 

redacted and redacted redacted 
RR Spring Meadow 
RG12 AAA 

Tel: 00000000000 (redacted) 
Email: redacted redacted redacted 

Please acknowledge receipt of my email. 

Regards 
Redacted redacted 

Annex F

49



This page is intentionally left blank



From: redacted redacted redacted redacted redacted 

Sent: 10 May 2017 11:47 

To: Charlie Fletcher 
Cc: Licence All 

Subject: The Boot Licencing application 

To Licencing at Bracknell council. 

Your ref: LI/17/00323/LAPRE
[...]
nce and disorder.  

So to have late partying and early breakfast opening would mean that mine and close 

neighbors lives would become hell! After rush hour traffic Park road is relatively quiet and 

after the pub shuts and everyone has left around 11.30pm we enjoy a quite and peaceful 

night. Noise travels more at night and when customers drink outside of the pub the noise and 

disturbance after normal hours is very unpleasant and disturbing. To have this in the morning 

as well would be unacceptable. 

Please consider that this is a residential area and that the lives of local residents would be 

significantly changed for the worse by any extended opening hours of the Boot Pub 

If this application was granted the associated noise and disturbance to local residents would 

be totally unacceptable and a legal challenge will follow if the application for longer opening 

hours is granted. 

Yours faithfully. 

A very concerned resident. 

Redacted redacted 

00000000000 

Annex G

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	31 - TownCentreMapJan2015B+W
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence for The Boot, Park Road, Bracknell
	Annex A - application form
	Annex B - proposed plan
	Annex C - current licence redacted
	Annex D - current plan
	Annex E - map
	Annex F - Objection
	Annex G - Objection




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING PANEL 
12 JUNE 2017 
2.00  - 3.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Ms Gaw and Finnie 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The panel noted the procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels.   

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence for The Boot, Park Road, Bracknell  

The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral 
representations, from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant, 

 the Interested Parties; 
 

together with reference to the appropriate Licensing objectives, the Council’s own 
Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance. At the conclusion of the 
proceedings all participants present confirmed that they had been given the 
opportunity to say all they wished to say. 
 
The Panel noted that there had been no representations made by the Police, or any 
of the other Responsible Authorities. The Panel bore in mind the promotion of the 
four licensing objectives, the relevant objectives in this case being potential for noise 
nuisance, protection of children from harm and crime and disorder. The focus of the 
hearing and the issue which separated the parties was around the potential and 
actual noise nuisance at both ends of the day as the application is to open at 7.30am 
for breakfast trade and open later on specific days particularly New Years Eve and 
Public and Bank Holidays  
 
The Panel decided that granting the licence would not have an adverse impact on the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives, and agreed to grant the Licence with an 
additional condition to require the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure 
monitoring of outside areas including the smoking areas is undertaken at least 
every 30 minutes from 22:00 until at least an hour following the premises’ 
closing time, with a written log kept. This is to ensure that noise outside the 
premises is kept to a minimum after sociable hours. This condition substitutes that of 
existing condition 25. 
 
The Panel recognised the improvements proposed to the premises and the significant 
investment, and agreed that the new proposals for a food focussed pub were to be 
welcomed. The Panel hoped that through a gastropub offer, good management and 



changes to the staffing patterns, disturbances could be prevented or at least kept to a 
minimum. It was hoped that the behaviour of patrons would improve following the 
renovation and focus on dining in a seated service layout. They also noted that the 
new establishment would attract a more upmarket clientele, by provision of more 
expensive craft beers rather than common tap beers.  
 
The Panel were informed that regulated entertainment may include acoustic live 
performances, but would be reasonable within a dining establishment and would not 
include regular live sport, karaoke or similar.  
 
The Panel raised concerns about migration from other pubs which closed earlier than 
this premises, and were reminded that speculation without evidence could not be the 
basis of a refusal. The presumption is to grant the license and deal with potential 
rather than actual breaches via a review.  
 
The Panel heard from objectors who cited concerns over noise disturbance, 
particularly around the extended hours on bank holidays and New Years Eve. The 
Panel formed the clear view on the balance of probabilities that the evidence of actual 
noise in the past was cogent and compelling in respect of noise at the end of the 
evening. The representations of the local residents in respect of the noise 
experienced in the evening and at night were very balanced, particularised, credible 
and accepted by the panel. 
 
The Panel noted that whilst the Boot will be run by different people when it reopens in 
the Autumn, throughout and going forward it has been owned by Greene King and 
the panel believe that the experience of noise in the past and the close proximity of 
the Public House to local housing means that without the DPS or a personal Licence 
holder actively monitoring the outside area noise nuisance will continue to be a 
nuisance to the local residents.  
 
The Panel balanced the impact of noise  nuisance  on the residents with the right of 
the Applicant to be granted a licence and believe that the right and balanced 
response to this application is to grant the application but replace  Condition 25 in 
Annex 2  of the Licence to require more intensive external monitoring after 22.00 
hours so as to try and ameliorate the impact of noise nuisance on the local residents 
as it is clear, due to the proximity of the Public house to the local residents that 
without it noise will continue to impact adversely upon local residents who are entitled  
to be able to have their doors and windows open in the summer  without experiencing 
noise emanating form the Boot patrons and to be able to sleep at nights without being 
disrupted or disturbed by noise from the patrons. 
 
Whilst the Panel  believe the representations showed a good management policy for 
managing the internal running of the premises in accordance with the licensing 
objectives, the Panel are of the view based on the evidence that specific 
management requirements are necessary to control the activities of patrons using the 
outside facilities and exiting and entering the premises in the late evening .The panel 
believe on the evidence the replacement condition 25  meets the licensing objectives 
and if the licence holders really are as concerned for the residents as they made out 
at the hearing this condition should be welcomed by them.   
 
On the question of the potential for noise nuisance and general disturbance/public 
nuisance connected to the 7.30am opening for breakfast, the Panel were not 
persuaded that the premises will become what was referred to as a ‘builders café’ 
and the panel are of the view that the activities should be able to be carried out 
without causing any nuisance to the residents. Given that there is no history of 
breakfast activities, the presumption is in favour of granting the licence and if the 



panel are wrong on this point, then the matter can be addressed by the local 
residents requesting a review.  The Panel would hope that prior to a review being 
sought the residents would particularise their concerns to the DPS and Greene King 
and give them an opportunity to resolve matters first.   
 
The Panel were keen to protect the rights of residents under the Licensing Act. 
Residents were asked to be vigilant, and to inform the Licensing Officer if the 
conditions were not adhered to.  
 
The fact that the Environmental Health Officers had not raised an objection did not in 
this particular case on these particular facts detract from the compelling evidence of 
late night noise nuisance occurring and impacting on the residents’ quiet enjoyment 
of their homes, and their right and the right of their children to get a good nights sleep 
undisturbed by the trading activities of the Boot and their patrons.  
 
The panel - having seen the objectors and heard the evidence of the objectors - were 
of the view that they were people who were reluctant to complain, had tolerated 
considerable noise nuisance in the past and because they want to get on with their 
neighbours had put up with late evening and night time noise disturbance without 
making a fuss. That said, their evidence was compelling and the replacement 
Condition 25 is necessary in the view of the panel as the very minimum to try and 
prevent noise disturbance going forward. 
 
At the hearing the panel said they would  be imposing a new condition, what they are 
actually doing is replacing Condition 25 with a more particularised requirement for 
outside supervision after 22:00 and until an hour after The Boot closes. The Panel 
having taken legal advice believe they can do that without reconvening the hearing as 
it amounts to the same thing. It is clear that the existing Condition is not strong 
enough otherwise we would not have received objections. At the panel hearing, they 
also said that if there is any difference between what was said on the day and 
contained in this decision letter, this decision letter takes precedence.  
 
The  Panel hope that the Licence holder and Greene King really will address their 
minds and focus their management team on how they can manage the noise 
nuisance in the evenings given that they operate so close to the residents. 
 
Objectors were asked to remember the mechanism for review should future issues 
arise with the premises, and to keep a log of noise disturbances if necessary.  
 
In summary, the Panel accepted unreservedly on the balance of probabilities the past 
and future noise concerns of the residents based on their experience to date in 
respect of late evening and night time noise disturbance which required the new 
Condition 25 to attempt to reduce the nuisance going forward.  This approach 
accords with the published case law on balancing actual with possible or speculative 
nuisance. This is a case of actual rather than speculative, in respect of evening noise 
nuisance.  In respect of the potential for early morning nuisance, the panel rejected 
the argument and the evidence and believe the right approach is to use a review if 
early morning nuisance actually occurs.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


